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C O N D IT IO N S  O F  S A L E  (Septem ber 1974)
NOTICE. Robson Lowe Ltd., the Auctioneers, exercise the utmost care to ensure that all statements as to 
cancellation, centring, colour, condition, date of issue or of postal marking, gum, margins, paper, perfora­
tion, printing, provenance, quality, sheet position, status, usage and watermark, etc., in the lot descriptions 
are reliable and accurate and that each item, unless the contrary is indicated, is genuine and authentic. 
The statements, however, are not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be statements of fact 
or representations of fact. They are statements of the opinion of the Auctioneers, and attention is particu­
larly drawn to clause 6 of the Philatelic Auctioneers’ Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale below. 
Unless made by Robson Lowe Ltd. comments and opinions concerning the points previously mentioned 
which may be found in or on lots in the form of notes, lists, writing-up or any other means of expression 
do not constitute a part of the lot description and are not to be taken as such.

1. The purchaser to be the highest bidder. Any dispute arising as to the highest bidder to be determined 
by the Auctioneer who may re-offer any disputed lot.

2. (a) The bidding and advances to be regulated at the Auctioneer's discretion.
(b) If so required, buyers to give their names and addresses and/or to pay down the whole or part 

of the purchase price at the sale. Failure to comply with these rules in respect of any lot entitles 
The Auctioneer to re-sell the lot, any deficiency being made good by the defaulter.

(c) Agents bidding on behalf of undisclosed clients do so on their own responsibility both for payment 
and safe delivery of the lots.

3. The Auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of Clients and Vendors, but shall not be liable for 
any errors or omissions in executing instructions to bid.

4. The buyer of each lot to be responsible for it from the time it is "knocked down". Payment to be 
made in full before delivery and the lot to be removed by United Kingdom buyers within seven days 
and by Overseas buyers within a reasonable time. Failure to pay in full within such period entitles 
the Auctioneer to re-sell the lot, any deficiency being made good by the defaulter.

5. The Auctioneer shall not be liable for any default of the Purchase or Vendor.
6. (a) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described.

(b) The purchaser to be at liberty to reject the lot by giving written notice within seven days (or 
in the case of Overseas buyers, within a reasonable time of the date of the sale) i f he proves that 
the lot is not genuine or is incorrectly described and returns the lot within thirty days of the sale (or 
within such longer period as the Auctioneer may at his discretion allow). The onus of proving a 
lot to be not genuine or wrongly described lies with the purchaser; proof of the inability of an 
Expert Committee to express a definite opinion will not discharge this onus.

(c) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been immersed in water, marked by an ex­
pert or expert committee or treated by any other process unless the auctioneer's permission to 
subject the lot to such immersion, marking or treatment has first been obtained in writing.

(d) The above provisions of this clause do not apply to mixed lots and collections containing un­
described stamps.

S P E C IA L  C O N D IT IO N S
1. Failure on the part of a bidder or purchaser to comply with the conditions, a synopsis of which is 

printed above, entitles the Auctioneer to cause the bidder or purchaser to forfeit any deposit held. 
Any uncleared lots after seven days may be re-sold by public or private sale and any deficiency shall 
be made good by the defaulters.

2. Lots purchased on behalf of mail bidders will be forwarded by the most practical method at the risk 
of the purchaser who shall bear all charges incurred.

3. The Auctioneer shall not be liable for any omission or errors made by clients when sending their 
instructions to bid.

4. If a prospective purchaser wishes to obtain an expert opinion on any lot (not being a mixed lot or 
collection containing undescribed stamps) the Auctioneer must receive, in writing, any request for an 
'extension' at least twenty-four hours prior to the time of the auction. The Auctioneer reserves the right 
on behalf of the vendor to cancel any bid with an extension (notifying the bidder) where it is established 
by the Auctioneer, that the lot would not obtain a satisfactory certificate. Extensions for reasons of 
condition will not be granted for expert opinion, such matters being decided, prior to the sale, by the 
auctioneer, who reserves the right to cancel the bid on behalf of the vendor and notify the bidder of his 
action.
Should the Auctioneer agree to accept a bid with an extension, this fact will be stated by the Auctioneer 
from the rostrum before the lot is offered for sale.
When a lot is sold subject to an extension the Auctioneer will require the lot to be paid for pending the 
receipt of the expert opinion, the costs of which are the liability of the buyer.
Extension are not given on mixed lots or a collection containing undescribed stamps or on an item 
which is already accompanied by a certificate of opinion dated within ten years of the day of the sale.
An extension can only be granted on the understanding that the opinion of the expert or expert commit­
tee is secured and the Auctioneer advised within 60 days of the date of the sale.

5. The right to refuse admission to the Auction Room is reserved.
6. Bids from minors will not bo accepted unless accompanied by a full cash deposit or by suitablo 

guarantees. New clients must send references in advance or a full cash deposit.
7. All purchases made by residents in the Dollar Area must be paid for in Dollars at the controlled rate of 

exchange or by Sterling Draft.
8. Interest at 1%  for the first month or part of a month and 1£%  per month for any further credit, is 

charged on all auction accounts if payment is not made within seven days of the date of the Sale 
(Overseas Buyers within seven days of the receipt of the invoice). When paying in any currency 
other than sterling, 1 % must bo added to the account to allow for bank transfer costs.

9. Stamps described as having defects are not returnable on account of their condition. Any illustration 
is an integral part of the description and stamps cannot be returned on account of the centring, per­
forations, amount of margin or visible defects whether mentioned in the description or not when 
such stamps are illustrated.

10. Any dispute as to the meaning or operation of these Special Conditions or of the Conditions, a synopsis 
of which is printed above, shall be determined conclusively by the Auctioneer.

DESCRIPTIONS BY  DO U GLAS CAM PBELL A N D  N ICH OLAS STARTU P  
ILLUSTRATIONS BY  N ICHOLAS STARTUP
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Viewing Arrangements
Lots will be on view  in the auction room s of R ob son  Lowe Ltd. at 50  Pall Mail:

M ond a y  18th M a y  until Friday 22nd M a y  1981 ... ......................  10.00-17.00 hrs.

Tuesday 26th M a y  1981   10.00-17.00 hrs.

Thursday 28th M a y  1981 ................................................................. 10.00-10.30 hrs.

Lots of a suitable size can be sent through the post for inspection, postage  and 
insurance both w a y s  to be borne by the client.
A P P L IC A T IO N S  FO R  P O S T A L  V IE W IN G  TO  39 PO O LE  HILL, B O U R N E M O U T H  B H 2  5PX.

Telephone (0202) 295711 Telex 41146

F R A G ILE  LOTS: In the interest of vendors, w here any lot is, in our opinion, of a fragile 
nature w e regret it w ill not be available on postal inspection.

Clients w ho cannot conveniently visit the auction room s at 50 Pall M a ll on the v iew ing
days quoted, may view  the lots at an earlier date, at 39 Poole Hill by  m aking an appoint-
ment, either by letter or telephone, giving three days notice and the time and lots required. 1

B y  observing these arrangements it makes it possib le  for the Inspection  Clerk to 
reserve the lots required (which might otherw ise be w ith a postal v iew er) and to have 
them available on the mezzanine floor when the clients call.

W ith  regard to new  clients w ho request lots for postal view ing, references shou ld  be 
sent in advance.

Symbols, etc.
The use of sym bo ls follow ing the lot num bers is for the convenience  of buyers and 
indicates:
®  unmounted mint ★  unused O  used 121 cover A  on piece EB block of four ®  block 
larger than four ©  A ir  Mail ©  Specim en ©  Cancelled ©  E ssa y  ®  Proof R Reprint 
E.L. complete entire with letter and E. w ithout letter T  Subject to  V A T .

Quality of handstamps: Fine good **, moderate *.

Catalogue values and num bers are those of the latest available G ibb on s (£ ), Sco tt  ($).
Michel (D M ),  Yvert (FF), or Bolaffi (L). The use of G ibbons Specia lised  catalogue in 
Great Britain sales is clearly indicated. W here other cata logues are used  they are 
mentioned by name. The abbreviation "c .d .s." indicates circular date-stam p and "S .T .O ." 
for Stam ped to order.

The number in brackets at the end of each description is the num ber of stam ps (o r item s) 
in the lot. (Approxim ate counts are indicated by $).

Extensions
Notice of any extension must be given in writing to the auctioneer at least twenty- 

four hours prior to the time of the auction. Th is notice m ust give the reason w h y  an 
extension is required and w hose  expert opinion is to be sought; this latter m ust be 
agreed by the auctioneer. Extensions for reasons of genu ineness and classification 
will be considered by the auctioneer w ho  will examine the lot. If it is established that 
the lot would not obtain a satisfactory certificate, the bid and the extension will be 
cancel ed and the bidder advised. Extensions requested for reason of condition will not 
normally be accepted for expert opinions to be secured, but the lot will be examined 
by  the auctioneer and the bid cancelled if it is felt that a defect is present and not 
described. Lot described as with faults', 'defective ' etc. are not subject to return 
on grounds of condition.

A n y  extension granted is so  granted only on the understanding that the expert 
opmion is °btainedw ithin[ sixty days of the auction, after which time the right of return 
is forfeit. A N Y  V A R IA T IO N  in this condition m ust be agreed in w riting through the 
auctioneer prior to the auction between the potential buyer and the vendor. A ll lots 
on which an extension is granted m ust be paid for w ithin seven days of the auction.

Sterling Currency Conversion
o u o te V n v  fix^ri ° J y rh ^ 9n J° r P/ eSS tr e fl? ati79 of the Pound m akes it im possib le  for u s to 
contact your bank H 9 1 F° r th® atest rate when biddin9 You are adv ised  t0

4

\__________



28th M a y  1981 S A L E  No. 4616 28th M a y  1981

Commencing at 10.30 hrs.

Imperium Colour Trials
Lot Description Valuation

Queen Victoria

1001T ©  “postage postage” imperforate: 6d. Die II in grey and brown with white numeral, 
affixed to small piece. Photo £175

Note: This trial was one of six submitted on 15th December 1897for a new British Honduras 25 c. stamp.

1002T ©  — 2c. in yellow and/blue with white numeral affixed to piece (169 x 75 mm.) marked “24 
cents alternative" and initialled. As used for British Honduras 1891 24c. Photo £200 

1003T ©  “ postage postage” perforated: 2c. Die I in green in red and in blue the last two with 
thin spots, the first two with marks at top, all three with solid numeral. As used for 
British Honduras 1891-1901 lc. 2c. and 6c. Photo £225

1004T ©  “ postage & revenue” imperforate: 6d. in green and carmine on buff, a vertical pair, 
one with solid numeral, the other with white numeral, on gummed watermarked 
(reversed) paper. Photo £250

1005T ©  — ditto, as last, but in purple and black, tiny marginal corner scuff on upper stamp £250 
1006T ©  “ postage & revenue” perforated: 6d. in green and carmine with white numeral on 

gummed unwatermarked paper, some perforations clipped at foot, with British 
Honduras 1898 50c. Photo £150

1007T ©  — 6d. in green and orange with solid numeral on gummed unwatermarked paper, fine, 
with Grenada 1895 1/- £150

K ing  Edw ard V II

Note. The following fourteen lots are all with an Imperforate 6d. value with solid numeral.
1008T ©  In green, in carmine and in blue, on gummed watermarked paper. Some faults £250
1009T ®  In purple on yellow some slight rubbing and matched with Cayman Islands 1908 3d.

Also used for Leeward Islands 1910 3d. and St. Lucia 1909 3d. Photo £175
1010T ©  In green and carmine, affixed to small piece marked “/Or/”. As used for British Honduras 

1907 SI Leeward Is. 1908 1/- St. Lucia 1905 5 /-and St. Vincent 1902 I/-and Virgin Is. 
1904 1/- £200

101 IT ©  In green and violet affixed to piece (155 x 66 mm.), marked “Appendix 3" endorsed “J/-” 
and dated “16th December 1907". As used for Grenada 10/- £200

Note: The following ten lots are accompanied by a De La Rue Id. Dummy Stamp with the head of 
Edward VII and in transposed colours affixed to one piece.
1012T ©  In green, both endorsed “id"  alongside. Photo £250
10I3T ©  In red, both endorsed “Id." alongside. £250
10I4T ©  In orange, with printed notes relating to the issued lid  colour £250
1015T ©  In grey, with printed notes relating to the issued 2d colour £250
1016T ©  In blue, with printed notes relating to the issued 24d colour £250
1017T ©  In purple on yellow, with printed notes relating to the issued 3d. colour £250
1018T ©  In black and red on yellow, with notes relating to the issued 4d. colour £250
1019T ©  In black and green, with printed notes relating to the issued 1/- colour £250
1020T ©  In purple and blue on blue, both endorsed 2 /-alongside £250
1021T ©  In green and red on yellow on irregular large piece with printed (in brown) “ universal

colour scheme (comprised in 3 sheets)”, dated “march 1908” and with printed 
notes relating to the issued 5/- colour £250

t

Anguilla
1022T O 1967 (4th Sept.) “Independent I Anguilla" ic . to 4c., 6c., 10c., 15c. and 25c. (inverted 

' watermark), fine used £40
1023T O — }c. to 4c., fine used £25
1024T O — ditto, a similar lot £25
1025T O — ic ., a horizontal strip of five, fine used £35
1026T O — 82.50, fine used. Photo £*00

Photos for lots on th is page appear on page 12
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Antigua
Lot Description Valuation
1027T R® A reprinted die proof of the head and surround in brown on white wove paper (55 x 

56 mm.) £20
1028T -k  1862 rough perf. 14 to 16, 4d. blue-green, marginal pair, fine unused with much original 

gum. Rare. Photo £1250
1029 ~k — ditto, as last, a single, slightly creased and soiled, unused with some original gum.

Photo £'0°
1030 O — ditto, as last, tiny corner crease otherwise fine and clearly cancelled. Photo £175
1031 O 1863-67 rough perf. 14 to 16, Id. rosy mauve, Id. dull rose and 6d. yellow-green, 1872

Id. lake and 6d., 1876 Id. lake-rose (thin at top), 1884 perf. 12 Id. and 1884-86 Id. 
rose, fine used £75

1032 i r  1872 6d. blue-green, unused with much original gum, vertical crease not affecting good
appearance. Photo £75

1033 1879 2-Jd. red-brown one blunt perforation at top and traces of natural gum creasing
mounted mint. Photo £80

1 0 3 4 T 1882 CA perf. 14 4d. blue unused with much original gum slightly toned. Photo £70 
I035T ic  1907-09 CC, id., Id. (one stained perf.), 2d., 2^d. 3d. (slightly soiled) and 6d. to 5/-, mint, 

some with hinge remainders £100
1036T ic  1913 51- grey-green and violet, tiny mark at left otherwise fine mounted mint £40
1037T *  1921-29 MCA, 3d. to 5/-, Script, id., Id. (3), lid . (3), 2d., 2id. (2) and 3d. to 4/-, with 

colour changes, mint (23) £00
1038T -jc — ditto, Script id, Id. red (2), Id. violet (2), lid . (3, different colours), 2d., 2id. blue (2), 

2id. orange and 3d. to 4/- (3/- stained), mounted mint (25) £00
1039T i f  1922 £1 purple and black on red, fine mint. Photo £200
1040T -k 1932 Tercentenary, id. to 1/-, some slight gum-toning, 2/6d. and 51- fine, mounted mint.

Photo £175
I041T @3)1938 id . Id. l id . 2d. 3d. 6d. 1/- 2/6 10/-and£l each in a fine unmounted mint block 

of four £75
Bahamas

1042 +  1859 No wmk., imperf., thin paper, Id. dull lake (2, one a corner copy (gum thin), both
with four margins), mounted mint £20

1043 ★  1860 Clean-cut perf. 14-16, Id. lake and 1861 rough perf. 14-16, 6d. pale dull lilac (some
perfs. trimmed at top and small tear), unused, the latter with traces of gum £275

1044 O 1861 (Dec.) rough perf. 14 to 16, 6d. grey-lilac, slightly toned, used. Photo £70
1045 1884-98 Id. (2), 2}d., 4d. (marginal), 6d., 1/- and 5/- mounted mint £45
1046T tAtSj— 1/-blue-green a block of four (comer crease and some stained perfs.) mounted mint

the top pair heavily £30
1047T ★  — £1 Venetian red, mounted mint, faint crease at top and traces of peripheral staining 

mainly on reverse, but otherwise fine. Photo £150
1048T ^  1902 £1 green and black, of fine appearance but rather heavily mounted. Photo £150
1049T -fa 1912-19 MCA, Jd., to 5/-, 1916-19 Staircase, 3d. (2, one black and brown) to 3/-, 1917-19

War Tax etc. (16) 1920 Peace }d. to I/- 1921-29 Script Staircase Id. to 3/- K.G.V 
head, )d. to 51- and Special Delivery (3), mounted mint, a few faults on low values 
(51) £120

Photo for lots on th is page appear on page 12
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Lot Description Valuation
1050T i t  1912 M.C.A., £1 dull green and black, fine mounted mint. Photo £100
1051T i t  1926 Script, £1 green and black, fine mint. Photo £100
1052T -fa 1930 Tercentenary, Id. to 3/-, 1931 2/- and 3/- (both with black centres), 1935 Silver

Jubilee set and 1935 Flamingoes, 8d., mounted mint £55
1053T -^-031954 4-d. to £1, theset ofsixteen in finemint blocksoffour £60

Barbados
1054T 1852-92 a mainly used (17 mint or unused), collection, the used including 1852-55 3d.

(touched), 1860 Pin perf. 14, id. (straight-edge at top), 1861-70 Id., 4d. (3), 6d. (2) 
and 1/-, 1870 Large Star, 6d. and 1/-, 1871 Small Star, Id., 6d. and 1/-, 1873 (June), 
4d., 1873 5 /-(repaired), 1875-78 CC perf. 123, 6d. and 1886 5/-, generally poor to good 
with many faults (66) £175

1055T O 1855 Paper blued imperf. 4d. brownish red good to close margins and 1855-57 white 
paper, imperf., Id. pale blue, good to large margins, both cancelled “ 1” in oval of bars

£50
1056 3k 1870 No wmk., rough perf. 14-16, 6d. orange, re-gummed, and 1873 3d. brown-purple

(small stain), unused £60
1057 O 1873 5/- dull rose with “boot-heel” cancellation. Photo £75
1058T 3k 1886 51- bistre, lightly mounted mint. Photo £100
1059T O — ditto, mainly light indistinct cancellation, one rather short perforation at foot, other­

wise fine. Photo £100
1060T ©  1892 3d. imperforate colour trial in orange and violet on gummed unwatermarked paper.

Photo £60
1061T ©  — ditto, as last but in slate-black and red-orange £60
1062T ©  •— ditto, as last but in purple, small red ink mark at left otherwise fine £60
1063T ©  1897 Jubilee, id . die proof of the value tablet in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.)

dated “22 sep 97”. Photo £50
1064T ©  — ditto, as last but for 6d. Photo £50
1065T 3k 1906 Nelson Centenary, id . to 1/- (Id. crease, 23d. tiny stain) and 1907 id., 2d. and 23d., 

also 1906 Olive Blossom, Id. block of four and 1907 Kingston Relief, Id. on 2d. (6, 
three inverted one with defective corner including a pair of each mint (20) £65

1066T 3k 1907 (6 July) Nelson Centenary, MCA, 23d black and indigo, the usual slight gum toning, 
fine mounted mint. Photo £400

1067T ©  1912 id., id ., Id., 2d., 2id., 3d. and 6d. cut down die proofs of the duty plate affixed to two
pieces dated between "May 29" and "June 7" all marked "120 leads each" and en­
dorsed with diagonal red ink line (3 crossed) and dated "July 2nd 1912", the 6d. proof 
dated "June 11". Photo £175

1068T 3k 1912 id. to 3/-, 1917-18 War Tax, Id. (both) and Id. Revenue (creased), mounted mint 
(14) £45

1069T 3k 1916-20 id. to 4d. one of each value, 6d. (without gum), 1/-, 2/- and 3/- (small stains on 
back) and 1918 Colours changed, 4d. and 3/- green and deep violet, mounted mint £50

1070T 3k 1920-21 Victory, id. to 3/- with both Id., 1921-24 id. to 3/- with both 1/-, 1925-35 id . to 
3/- with 3d. (2) and 1/- (3), 1937 Tercentenary, Id., 1935 Silver Jubilee set and Postage 
Due 1934-47 (3), mint (48) £65

1071 3k 1921-24 id. to 3/-, the set of twelve, fine mounted mint £40

Bermuda
1072T 03 1851 entire letter (filing crease) from Turks Island to Bermuda via Baltimore, rated “4” 

showing“bermuda/ship letter”,(SI) mainly **in red and, on reverse oval “ forwar­
ded by/middleton & co/new York” cachet. Rare. Photo £550

1073T 3  1852 (7th Oct.) envelope to St. Georges showing a good strike of the “hamilton/ber-
muda” c.d.s. (PM4) in red, small tear at top otherwise fine. Photo £100

1074T 13 1856 (8th Aug.) envelope to Hamilton showing a good strike of the “st. georges-
| bermuda/paid” c.d.s. (P3(l)) in red. Photo £125

1075T 3  1861 envelope (flap damaged) from Newport, England to Bermuda via "Halifax packet"
addressed to "William Henry Palmer, Lieut 39tli Regt., Bermuda", bearing G.B. 6d. 
(straight edge at left) and showing “Id” h.s. in red alongside £60

1076T ©031865 (25th Sept.) 6d. dull purple, imperforate plate proof, a corner block of four on 
gummed watermarked paper, vertical crease affecting two stamps one of which also 
has a small stain at top, nevertheless a rare and attractive block. Photo £500

Photos for lots on th is page appear on pages 12 to 16 
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Lot Description Valuation
Berm uda —  contd.

1077T O 1874 3d. on 1/- green (“p” same type as “r”), lightly cancelled though with some faults.
Photo £75

1078T ©  1902 Id. imperforate colour trial in brown and yellow-brown on gummed watermarked 
paper. Photo £250

1079T *  1910-25 id ., id . (2), Id. (2), 2d., 2id„ 3d., 4d„ 6d. (2) and 1/- (2) and 1922-34 id ., id ., Id.
(5), Hd., 2id. green (2), 2id. blue (2), 3d. (both), 4d., 6d. and 1/- (2), various shades 
mainly fine mint (31) £40

1080T O — id ., id . (2), Id. (6), 2d., 2id„ 3d., 4d„ 6d. (2) and 1/- (2) and 1922-34 id ., id ., Id. (7), 
lid ., 2d., 2id. green (2), 2id. blue (2), 3d. (both), 4d., 6d. and 1/- (2), mainly fine 
used (38) £50 1

1081T ★ a — id . (2), id . (2), Id. (3), 2d., 2id., 3d., 4d., 6d. (2) and 1/- (2), each in a mint block of 
four, various shades, fine £120

1082T * I j — 2id. blue, four mint blocks of thirty (6 x 5) forming a complete mint sheet (120) £120 
1083T-^-[U— 3d. purple on yellow, two mint blocks of thirty (6 x 5) forming a complete mint «

pane £85
1084T - -̂[D— 6d. pale claret, a fine complete mint pane £200
1085T O — 2/-, 2 /6 ,4 /-(light stain at top) and 5/-, fine used £100
1086T O 1920 War Tax, Id. carmine, two reconstructed panes of sixty forming a complete mint 

sheet and 1922-34 Id. plate III (239, eight mint) forming two reconstructed sheets 
(less one) and plate IV (6), showing various plate flaws and retouches (365) £60

1087T -̂ -EH1922-34 id ., id., Id. (3), lid ., 2d., 2id. sage-green (2), 2id. ultramarine (2), 3d. (both),
4d., 6d. and 1 /-, various shades, each in a mint block of four, fine £100

1088T ■̂ •[b]— 2d. grey, two blocks of thirty (6 x 5) forming a complete mint pane £25
1089T -fa — 12/6 grey and orange, fine mint. Photo £175
1090T -Ar331938-52 Id., l id . (2), 2d. (both), 2id. (both), 3d. (both), 7id. and 1/-, each in a fine mint 

block of four £50

British Guiana
1091T 23 1819 entire letter to London rated “2/2”, showing on reverse, just across the join, 

“BERBicElOctober 2nd. 1819" d.s. (Townsend Type 1). Photo £50
1092T 23 1827-35 letters (3), accounts (5) and printed claim forms (2) for the compensation to be

awarded for slaves, relating to Thomas Fraser and the Helena plantation giving 
records of crops and slaves. No postal markings (10 items) £50

1093T ©  1876 die proof of the design with blank value tablet in pale violet on glazed card 
(92 x 60 mm.), unmarked. Photo £75

1094T ©  — lc. complete die proof in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) dated “ 11 sep 83”.
Photo £75

1095T ®  1889 lc. imperforate colour trial in dull purple and mauve on unwatermarked paper £40
1096T ®  — ditto, as last but in dull purple and grey-green £40
1097T© 1921-27 lc. to 96c. the set of eleven (lc. and 12c. with thin spots) each overprinted

“specimen” £50
1098T ©  1900 “Appendix A" sheet (173 x 310 mm.) dated “March 22nd 1900" and bearing eleven 

different lc. imperforate colour trials marked lc., 2c., 4c., 5c., 6c., 8c., 12c., 24c., 48c.,
72c., and 96c.; the lc., 2c., 5c., 24c., 72c. and 96c. in the 1905-07 colours, the 96c. with 
ink “X ’ on face; the 4c. in black and purple-brown, 6c. in black and green, 8c. in black 
and purple, 12c. in black and carmine and 48c. in dull and bright purple and all printed 
in double fugitive inks. Photo £500

1099T ®  — “Appendix C" sheet (203 x 309 mm.) dated “May 31st 1900" and bearing twelve 
different lc. imperforate colour trials marked lc., 2c., 4c., 5c., 6c., 8c., 12c„ 24c., 48c.
72c. and 96c. and in the 1905-07 issued colours except for the 8c. (unissued) in purple ,
and black and the 96c. in purple and carmine crossed with ink “ X” and with the 
issued colour placed alongside, the 8c., 12c. and 48c. have diagonal lines across face 
partially removed. Photo £600

HOOT m, 1913 cut down key plate and 2c. duty plate die proofs affixed to card (87 x 58 mm.) ,
endorsed “May 2nd1120 leads/No. 2" and “May 5th/120 leads" above each respectively, 
key plate a little rubbed £55

110IT ©  1913-21 lc. to 96c. cut down duty plate die proofs on two pieces of card showing dates
between "18tli Dec. 1912" and "18tli July 1913” and marked "120 leads each”, also 
the key plate mounted on card marked "Oct 11" and "120 leads and 6 extra', all crossed 
by diagonal red ink line and dated between "Jan. 28th 1913” and "May 7th 1913".
Photo £325

Photo s for lots on this page appear on page s 13 to  16
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1109T O 1888 (July) “two” on 50c. on I/- grey, variety SURCHARGED IN BLACK, tiny corner 
crease otherwise fine used. Rare. ExCaspary. R.P.S. Certificate (1954). Photo £2,500 

1110T tx] 1891 6c. in black on 10c. on 4d. mauve (2, one showing variety “6” INVERTED) used 
on 1892 envelope registered from Belize to U.S.A., indistinctly cancelled, the normal 
also tied by New Orleans private receiving handstamp. Rare. B.P.A. Certificate 
(1973). Photo in colour on front cover £2000

111 IT ©  1891-1901 Queen’s head essay in blue and grey with details picked out in Chinese white,
value tablet blank and handpainted on tracing paper (63 x 85 mm.) dated “jan 
19th 91”. Photo

4 1112 ★  __ 2c 3c 6c., 10c., 24c., 50c., SI, $2 and 85 (small faint mauve mark at foot), also lc.,
2c!’ 5c.’grey-black and ultramarine on blue and 6c. in blocks of four, mint (25) £75

1113T ©  — lc. imperforate colour trial in green and black (colour of the issued $5) on gummed 
unwatermarked paper. Photo

1114T ©  1907 10c. imperforate colour trial in purple and yellow-green on gummed watermarked
paper. Photo tluu

Photos for lots on this page also  appear on pages 14 to 16
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Lot Description Valuation
1102T ®  1931 Centenary, 2c. complete die proof in deep brown on thick wove paper (77 x 99 mm.)

showing “ 13115” engraved number in reverse at top. Photo £100
1103T 1934-51 lc. to 81, the set of thirteen, fine mint £50
1104T -fa official stamp: 1877 6c. brown, a few short perfs. otherwise fine unused. Rare 

Photo £150
British Honduras

1105T ©  1865 Id. composite essay formed by a die proof of the head and surround in blue on
glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) as used for Bermuda, with Crown altered and the surround 
all handpainted in pale blue and Chinese white. Rare and attractive. Ex Tucker. 
Photo on page 2 £800

1106T ®  — 6d. a somewhat similar essay in rose. Ex Tucker. Photo on page 2 £800
1107T K1 1866 6d. rose (few short perfs.) used on 1870 envelope (part flap missing) from Belize to 

U.S.A. cancelled “A06” and showing alongside Belize c.d.s. and “paid” h.s. in red. 
Rare. Photo £350

1I08T CP) 1872 6d. rose, imoerforate Dlate nroof on watermarked naner. Photo £100
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Lot Description Valuation
British Honduras —  contd

1 115T ★  1913-21 lc. (2), 2c. (5), 3c., 5c., 10c. (2), 25c. (3), 50c., 81, 82 and 85 (fine), various shades, 
one or two with minor faults, mounted mint. Photo £150

1116T i f  1922-33 If. to 85, one 25c. with thin, others fine mint. Photo £150
11I7T ®  — 2c. imperforate colour trial in rose-carmine affixed to piece (89 x 103 mm.) marked 

“Appd. for colour” and dated “11.9.25”. Photo £100
1118T ®  — 3c. imperforate colour trial in orange affixed to piece (67 x 71 mm.) and marked 

“Approvedfor colour”. Photo £100
1119T ®  — 4c. imperforate colour trial in grey affixed to piece (76 X 75 mm.) marked “Approved 

for colour” and dated “7/8/29”. Photo £100
I120T 33 — 85 purple and black on red, marginal, used on 4927 envelope registered from Belize 

to England. Photo £250
1121T® H booklht: 1927 2c. rose-carmine, a complete booklet pane, each stamp handstamped 

“specimen” (D16a), fine £100

Cayman Islands
1122T E2 1900 Id. pair (one with corner fault) and 1902 id . used on 1904 envelope to U.S.A.

cancelled by “cayman brac/cayman islands” double-ring c.d.s. Photo £250
1123T® 1901-05 id . imperforate colour trial in grey and carmine affixed to irregular piece 

(68 x 60 mm. max.) initialled and dated “30/11/01” £375
1124T® — 1/-imperforate colour trial in grey affixed to small piece. Photo £350
1125T® 1906 id. imperforate colour trial in blue affixed to small piece marked “2 id ”. Photo £400 
1126T ®  — ditto, as last, but in olive and rose and marked “6d” £400
1127T ®  — 1 /- imperforate colour trial in brown and blue affixed to small piece marked “4d.” £400 
1128T ®  1907 id . in bright blue and carmine (slightly creased) and 1/- in pale blue and orange 

imperforate colour trials affixed to piece. Photo £650
1I29T ®  — ditto, as last, but id . in violet and orange (slightly wrinkled) and 1/- in orange and 

ultramarine £650
1130T ®  — ditto, as last, but only id ., in brown and blue green, slightly wrinkled £250
1131T i f  1907 4d. to 5/-, a few minor faults but generally fine, mint £150
1132T i f  1907 (30th Aug.) id . on Id., fine mounted mint £30
1133T i f  1907-09 id . to 5/-, (Id. faults) with both 1/-, mounted mint (9) £70
1134T 31 — 5/- green and red on yellow used on 1911 envelope registered from Georgetown to 

England. Photo £150
1135T i t  — 10/- green and red on green, slightly rubbed otherwise fine mounted mint. Photo £125 
1136T i f  1912-20 id . to 2id. 3d. (2, one “white back") a few faults, 4d., 6d. (stained), ]/- (2, one 

“white back") 2/-, 3/- and 5/-, also 1908 id . and 1917-20 War Stamps (6), mounted 
mint some rather heavily (21) £35

1137T i f  — 10/-deep green and red on green, fine mint. Photo £70
1138T i f  — 10/- deep green and red on green (“while back”), fine mint. Photo £70
1139T i f  10/- deep green and red on blue-green {“olive branch”), fine mint. Photo £65
U40T ®  1919 master die proof of the head, with uncleared surround, in black on glazed card 

(92 x 60 mm.), unmarked. Photo £300
1141T ®  1921-26 die proof of the head in blue on wove paper (44 x 57 mm.). Photo £300
1142T i f  — MCA, 3d. to 10/-, Script, id . to 4id., 6d. (small gum-thin), 1/-, 2/-, 3/- (some staining),

5/- and 10/-, mounted mint £100
1143T <%) —  lid . photographic proof in sepia-brown mounted on sunken card (87.5 x 112 mm.)

endorsed “Approved” initialled and dated “ 19/10/20”. Photo £600
1144T 3; — ljd . orange-brown (2) used as postage dues on 1927 unstamped envelope from Bath 

to Grand Cayman, cancelled by “cayman is. Georgetown” double-ring c.d.s. (Aguilar 
Type VI) and showing “georgetown/grand cayman” double-ring c.d.s. (Type V, 1
late usage) alongside £20

1145T i f  1932 Centenary, id . to I/-, 2/- (pulled perf. at top left), 5/- and 10/-, fine mounted mint.
Photo £400

1146T-y^ 1935-36 id . to 10/-, fine mounted mint £120
1147T i f  1938-47 id . to 10/- (less 1 id.) the set of thirteen and 1950 id. to 10/-, fine mint (26) £30

Photo s for lots on this page appear on pages 1 3 ,1 4 ,1 6  and 17  
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Lot Description Valuation
1148T K! postal stationery: 1909 Id. red envelope (slight faults) to Bermuda bearing additional 

“cut out" from id. wrapper, cancelled by “georgetown/ja 05/20/grand cayman” 
double-ring c.d.s. (Type V) and, on reverse Kingston, Jamaica and Hamilton c.d.s. 
Photo £150

Dominica
1149 ©  1866 (c.) unofficial essay in a design similar to the first issue of St. Lucia, engraved on thin

card in green £20
1150T ©  1874 CC. perf. 12i, Id. lilac (faded), 6d. green and 1/- dull magenta each overprinted

“cancelled” (D4), a few small faults. Photo £750
1151T -jAc 1884 CA, 2id., red-brown, fine mint £40
1152T tAc 1888 1 /-dull magenta, mounted mint. Photo £60
1153T ©  1903 Die proof of the central vignette, with uncleared surround, in black on glazed card

(92 x 60 mm.), marked “ before hardening”, dated “ II mar 02” and endorsed in 
manuscript "Dominica Original die". Photo £175

1154T -fa — 5/- black and brown, fine mint. Photo £75
1155T -fa 1907-08 id. to 5/- with additional 2/6, mounted mint, one or two with minor faults £100 
1156T-^ — 5/- black and brown, some rubbing though otherwise fine mint £45
1157T -fa 1908-21 MCA id. to 2/6 and 5/- (fine), one of each value (less 2id. which is used) mounted 

mint. Cat. £190 £50
1158T — ditto, with additional 2d., 2id. and 3d., mounted mint £60
U59T-j^ 1916-19 War Tax (5 including 1916 id. on id. showing variety small “o” in “one”),

1920 lid . on 2Jd. and 1921 id. to 2/6 (2d. and 6d. with creases), mounted mint £40 
1160T -k 1923-33 Script, id . to 2/6d., 3/- (slight staining mainly on reverse), 4/- and 5/-, MCA, 3/-, 

51- and £1 (lightly mounted), also 1935 Silver Jubilee set, mounted mint (25). Photo
£200

1161T -A- — id. to2id. (both), 3d. black and ultramarine, 4d. to 2/6 and 4 /-and MCA 3/-, mounted 
mint £3°

1162T ©  — Id. die proof of the frame in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) marked “after 
striking” and dated in manuscript “28/1/22”. Photo £150

1163T© — lid . as last but dated “6/12/22”. Photo £150
1164T© — I/-as last but dated “16/12/22”. Photo £150
1165T© 1935 Jubilee, lid . imperforate die proof of frame in black affixed to small piece.

Photo £3°®
II66T ®EB 1938-47 id. to 10/-, the set of fourteen, each in an unmounted mint marginal block of four, 

i  fine £40
1167T @£01951 ic . to 82.40, the set of fifteen, each in an unmounted mint marginal block of four, 

fine ' £45

Photos for lots on th is page also appear on pages 13 and 17

Please read the Cond itions of Sale  and Special N otes for buyers w hich will be found
on the inside front cover.II
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Grenada
Lot Description Valuation
1168T £3 1809 entire letter endorsed “p  Nancy” to Dumfries, rated “ 11” and showing “ port

glasgow/ship letter” h.s. in black * to ** £30
1169T O  — (28th April) entire letter to Edinburgh, rated “2/5" and showing faint boxed “i ” and, 

on reverse, clear of filing crease a faint but legible strike of the large “grenada/may 9 ” 
c.d.s. without the year **. Photo £50

1170T 3  — (3rd July) envelope from the same correspondence as last c.d.s. dated “jul 3” (crossed 
by filing crease) * to **. Photo £50

1171T D3 1848 (7th Aug.) envelope to Edinburgh showing on reverse clear strike of the Grenada 
double-arc c.d.s. £25

1172T® 1861 Id. complete die proof in black on thick card. Rare and attractive. Photo £300 
1173T ©  — 6d. complete die proof in black on India paper affixed to small piece of card, one or 

two small stains not significantly detracting from appearance. Photo £300
1174T i f  — rough perf. 14 to 16, 6d. rose a few trimmed perfs. otherwise fine unused with some 

original gum. Rare. Photo £250
1175T i f  1863 Small star, rough perf. 14 to 16, 6d. rose, straight edge at top, otherwise fine unused 

with much original gum. Photo £250
1176T i f  — ditto, 6d. orange-red, small thin spot at lower right otherwise fine unused with much 

original gum. Photo £200
1177 i f  — ditto, 6d. vermilion, unused with traces of gum, slightly oxidised otherwise fine.

Photo £80
1178T 1881 Large Star, 4d. blue, one faintly stained perforation at foot and rather roughly

separated in places, otherwise fine unused with much original gum £30
1179T i f  1886 (Nov.) Small star, Id. on 4d. orange, unused with some original gum £35
1180T ★ ®1891 (Jan.) Id. on 8d. grey-brown, a pane of sixty (6 x 10), comprising thirty tete-beche 

pairs one stamp showing variety no stop after Id. some reinforcing and slight toning 
in places otherwise fine. Rare. £1000

1181T 3  — ditto, two blocks of twelve, comprising twelve tete-beche pairs used on 1891 registered 
envelope (some faults) to England, one block cancelled by village “D” c.d.s., the other 
by Grenada c.d.s. Rare £400

1182T ©  1895-99 cut down duty plates in black of id., Id., 2d., 2id., 3d., 6d., 8d. and 1/- mounted 
on four cards dated between “April 1 95” and “May 18 99” and endorsed “60 leads”, 
all but two crossed by diagonal red ink line and dated between “May 3 95” and 
"June 15th 99”. Photo £350

1183T i f  1902 id . to 10/-, fine mounted mint. Photo £125
1184T ©  — 2/-, 5/- and 10/- cut down die proofs of the duty plate in black mounted on piece 

(64 x 51 mm.) marked “Feb. 4 60 leads from each”, and further endorsed by red ink 
line (crosses one proof) and dated “June 19th 02." Photo £85

1185T i f  1904-06 MCA, id. to 10/- (2d. with small thin at foot), mint. Also Postage Due, 1906 
Id. block of nine (3 x 3, marginal), 2d. and 3d. in corner blocks of four with plate 
number. Photo. Cat. £337 £80

lI86T-jlr — 10/-green and purple, fine mint. Photo £125
1187T i f  1906 MCA, id . to 2id., 1908 CA, 1/- and 10/-, and 1908-11 MCA, 3d. to 5/- (6d. with 

some faintly stained perfs.), mounted mint, the 5/- and 10/- rather heavily £100 
1188T ©  1908 Badge cut down die proofs in black of the central vignette and 3d., 6d., 1/-, 2/-, 

51- and 10/- frames mounted on two pieces of card (largest 167 x 59 mm.) dated 
between “Dec 4" and “Dec 16” and marked “60 leads and 2 extra each (frames) and 
“60 leads and6 extra” (vignette), endorsed by diagonal red ink line (four crossed) and 
dated “Jan 17th 08”. Photo £350

1189T ©  — 3d. die proof of the frame in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.), marked “before 
hardening” and dated “26 nov. 07”. Photo £70

1190T© — ditto, a similar lot £70
1191T ©  — ditto, as last, but for 2/-. Photo £70
1192T© — ditto, as last, but for 5/-. Photo £70
1193T ©  — 5/- imperforate colour trial in blue and green on watermarked paper. Photo £75 
1194T ©  — ditto, as last but in green and mauve £75
1195T i f  1913-21 MCA, id. to 2id., 3d. (2), 6d., 1/- (4, one with olive back), 2/- (stained, mainly 

on reverse), 5/- and 10/-, also 1916-18 War Tax (4), mounted mint. Cat. £154+ £50
1196T i f  — -Jd. (2, one thinned), Id. (2, one used), 2d., 2id. (2, one with surface faults), 3d. (4), 6d.,

1 /- (4), 2/-, 5/- (2) and 10/-, mint £50
Photo s for lo ts on th is page appear on pages 1 3 ,1 6  and 18 to 20
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Lot Description Valuation
Grenada —  contd.

1197T ★  1921-31 id ., Id. (2, one with tear), lid ., 2d. (2), 2id. (2), 3d. (2), 4d„ 5d„ 6d. (2), 9d„ 
1/- (2) and 2/- to 10/- with colour changes, 1934-36 id . to 5/- and 1935 Jubilee set, also 
1921-22 Postage Due (4), mint (36) £75

I198T-^- 1921-31 id . to 10,- (2/6 thin spot), the set of twenty-three with additional 2id. blue,
mounted mint (24) £50

1199TG — ditto, (3 /-minor faults and 5 /- faded), used £50
I2 0 0 T *  1934 id . to 5/-, mounted mint (10) £30
1201T O — ditto, used £40
I202T -fa 1963 (9th July) 6c. black and olive-green, fine mint £50
I203T eg, postal stationery envelope: 1937 Id. die proof in black on glazed card (29 x 47 mm.)

marked “Appd” initialled and dated. Photo £200

Jamaica
1204T [s' 1865 envelope to Isle of Wight bearing G.B. 1862 1/- green cancelled “A O l” and 1863 

envelope (faults) from same correspondence bearing 1/- yellow-brown indistinctly 
cancelled and showing alongside “Kingston Jamaica” c.d.s. £70

1205T ®  1875 2/- complete die proof in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.), marked “ before
hardening” and dated “June. 18. 1875”. Photo £125

1206T ®  1889 die proofs of Q.V. key plate and Id. duty plate cut down and mounted on separate
pieces of card, the first endorsed “Aug 23 120 leads 6 extra for repairs” the second 
(slightly soiled) endorsed “Jan 26 (94) 60 leads” with “Jamaica” written on the die 
Photo £150

Note: The above must have been the second or third dies as the stamp was first issued 8.3.89.
1207T (Pj — ditto (comer defect) and Id. duty plates (2) cut down and mounted on separate pieces 

of card, the first marked “Jan 7 120 leads” and the duty plates dated “Jan 14 (97)” 
and “Aug 30 (98)” and marked “60 leads” all endorsed by red ink line (one proof 
crossed) and dated between “Mar 2 97” and “Sep 13tli 98”, both duty plates headed 
“Jamaica” £100

1208T •^•[Bjl890 2id. on 4d. red-brown, an irregular marginal block of forty comprising three 
complete impressions of the second setting. Major varieties include “f” for “e” 
and broken “k” for “y” in “penny” and “plnny” for “penny” ; some slight toning 
and creasing, but a rare block. Cat. £2250 £1000

1209T (gi 1900-01 Llandovery Falls, Id. composite essay in dark blue and yellow-green of the 
issued design with handpainted join between vignette and frame, affixed to card 
(115 x 90 mm.) lettered “a” and dated “Jan 2nd 01”. Photo £350

1210T (g — ditto, in dark blue and brown, a similar essay lettered “h” . Photo £350
121 IT -jc — Id. slate-black and red on blued paper, fine mint R.P.S. Certificate (1976) £50
1212T (g 1903-04 Arms, Id. photographic essay in green affixed to card (90 x 114 mm.) dated 

“Aug 20th 02” lettered “a”. Photo £250
1213T ®  — id . imperforate colour trial in grey and dull green affixed to piece marked “id ”.

Photo £50
1214T (g) — ditto, Id. in grey and carmine affixed to piece marked “ Id.” £50
12I5T ★  — id. to 5d. and 1905-11 Arms id . (4), Id. (2), 2id. (3), 5d. (2), 6d. and 5/-, mounted

mint £40
1216T jc  — jd., Id. and 2id. and 1905 id. each in a horizontal strip of three, the centre stamp 

showing variety “ser.et” for “serviet”, fine mint £50
1217T ®EB— 5d. grey and yellow, fine unmounted mint block of four £30
1218T -jc 1905-11 MCA, Arms type, Jd. (2), Id. (2), 2id. (2), 5d., 6d. (stained perf.) and 5/- and 

Q.V. types, 3d. (2), 4d. (3), 6d. (2). 1/- (2) and 2/- (2, the purple on blue with two 
stained perfs. on back) with colour change and 1911 2d., mounted mint £50

12I9T — Q.V. type, 3d. (3), 4d. (3), 6d. (4), 1/- (3) and 2/-, all different, mounted mint £45
1220T 'v, 1912 cut down die proofs in black of the frames of the Id., 2id., 4d., 6d., 1/-, 2/- and 5/-

affixed to two pieces of card dated between “May 22” and “Aug 17” and marked 
either “240 leads & 2 extra each” (Id. and 2id.) or “120 leads & 2 extra each” all 
endorsed by red ink and further dated between “July 2nd 1912" and “Oct. 7th 1912”. 
Also 1 id. cut down die proof in black crossed by red ink line. Photo on page 1 £300

Ph oto s for lots on th is page appear on pages 18 to 21
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‘ 0' Description Valuation
1221T ★  1912-20 Id. (2), lid . (2), 2d. (2), 2j-d. (2), 3d. (3), 4d. (4), 6d. (3), 1/- (3), 2/- and 5/- (3), 

the complete set of twenty-five, mounted mint £90
1222T ★  — Id (2) l id  (2) 2d. (thin), 2id 3d (2), 4d. (2), 6d„ I/- (2), 2/- and 5/-, 1919-21 id. to 

192 6d., 1921-29 id . to 10/- (4d. and 6d. used), 1923 Child Welfare set, 1927 id., 
1929-32 Id. (both) to 9d., 1932 2d., 2-Jd. and 6d. and 1935 Jubilee set, mounted mint, 
one or two with small faults (49) £100

1223T 1916 (Sept.-Dec.) id. and lid . variety no stop after “stamp”, lid . “s” in “stamp"
omitted, all in pairs with normal, and 1917 (March) l jd. overprint inverted, and 3d. 
no stop after “stamp” in pair with normal, mint £30

1224 iAt 1917 (3rd Mar.) lid . orange pair, one stamp showing variety stop inserted and “p”
impressed a second time, slightly gum toned otherwise fine £50

1225T ©  1919 die proof in black of the Arms of Jamaica with oval pearl border, on glazed paper
affixed to card (39 x 60 mm.), dated “29.9.19”. This was probably intended for a large 
Revenue stamp. Photo £100

1226T ©  1919-21 id. die proof of the frame in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) marked “ before
striking” and dated in manuscript “ 14.6.20”. Photo £125

1227T iAr 1921-29 Script id. to 10/- (1/- and 2/- with gum thins), mounted mint £45
1228T (DE01921 Script, Abolition of Slavery 6d., prepared for use but never issued, a block of four 

each handstamped “specimen” (J5) in violet, somewhat toned though otherwise fine. 
Rare. Photo on back cover £2500

Note: The only other block of four is in the Royal Collection.
1229T(§) — ditto overprinted “specimen” (D12) fragile corner perforation and slightly soiled.

Photo £200
1230T ©  1927 id . cut down die proof of the frame (3 mm. margins) affixed to card (86 x 92 mm.)

and dated “ 16.12.26”. Photo £60
1231T ©  1929-32 K.G.V Id. Die 1 imperforate colour trial in scarlet affixed to piece (62 x 88 mm.)

marked "Appelfor colour”, initialled and dated “ 14.12.28”. Photo £125
1232T ©  — ditto, as last but for lid . in chocolate, dated “ 19/11/28”. Photo £125
1233T ©  — ditto, as last but for 9d. in maroon, dated “27/12/28”. Photo £125
1234T ©  1932 2id. die proof in greenish blue and purple engraved on wove paper (67 x 80 mm.)

dated “29.5.31”. Photo £450
1235T -jArffll935 Jubilee, lid . and 6d. corner blocks of four one of each showing variety "extra 

flagstaff". Also Trinidad and Tobago 2c. block showing the same variety £80
1236T E] postal stationery card: 1922 id. (unissued) cut down die proof of the frame affixed 

to card dated “ Dec 28tli" and marked “240 +  6” £40

Leeward Islands
1237T -fa 1890 5/- green and blue, fine mint. Photo £50
1238T 1897 Jubilee, id . to 6d., some slight toning, 7d., 1/- (heavily mounted and two or three

rather short perfs. at top) and 5/- (thinned), mint. Photo £125
1239T *  1912-22 MCA, id . to 2id„ 3d. (2), 4d„ 6d„ 1/- (3), 2/-, 2/6d. and 5/- (2), and 1921-32 

Script, id., id .. Id. (2), lid . (2), 2d. (blunt corner), 2id. (2), 3d. (2), with colour 
changes, 4d. to 2/6d„ 3/- (slightly gum-toned), 4/-, 5/- and 10/-, mounted mint (37) £75

1240T 'tc 1928 £1 purple and black on red, fine mint. Photo £150

Montserrat
124IT E) 1853 entire letter (slight damage on reverse) to England, showing crowned circle “ paid/ 

at/montserrat” * to *+ and, on reverse Montserrat double-arc c.d.s. Rare. 
Photo £2000

1242 O 1880 CC 2id. red-brown and 4d. blue (pinhole barely affecting appearance), used.
Photo £125

1243T ic  1884-85 CA, 4d. blue, some staining on back slightly affecting the frontal appearance of 
one or two perforations at foot, otherwise fine unused with much original gum. 
Rare. Cat. £2750. Photo £50°

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 16, 18 and 20 to 22

Our experienced team is at your service for advice, valuations for sale or probate, to 
transport your property to our offices (insurance facilities aijanged), or simply to help you 

enjoy your stamps. Write to 50 Pall Mall if we can help.
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Lot Description Valuation
Montserrat —  contd.

1244T® 1903 cut down die proofs in black of the centra! vignette (endorsed “Montserrat” in
manuscript) and of the frames of the id ., Id., 2d., 2id., 3d. 6d., 1/-, 2/- and 2/6 affixed 
to piece of card (168 x 114 mm.) dated between “Mar 12” and “April 21" and marked 
either “60 leads & 6 extra” (vignette) or “120 leads & 2 extra and 2 to Mr. Hackett” 
endorsed by red ink line (four proofs crossed) and dated “May 28th 03”, also 5/- cut 
down die proof affixed to piece (55 x  54 mm.) crossed by red ink line and similarly 
dated. Photo on page 1 £425

1245T 1c — CA, id . to 3d., 6d. (short crease at top), l/-, 2/- (vertical crease) and 2/6d., mounted 
mint some rather heavily £35

1246T-A: — 5 /-black and scarlet, mint, fine apart from tiny crease in right margin. Photo £100 
I247T 1c 1903-08 MCA, id . to 2/-, 2/6d. (bend due to hinge remainders) and 5/- (slightly toned), 

mint £75
1248T 1c 1908-13 id . to 2/6d. and 5/- (fine apart from hinge remainder) with both 3d., mounted 

mint £100
1249T 1c 1914 5 /-red and green on yellow, fine mint. Photo £80
1250T 1c 19I6-23 MCA, id . to 5/-, 1917-19 War Stamp (3), and 1922-29 Script, id . to 5/- (Id.

carmine with surface fault) with colour changes, mounted mint (35) £75
1251T (gi 1922 cut down die proofs of the value tablets for the id ., lid ., 4d., 5d., 3 /-and 4 /-mounted 

on piece of card (I8l x  56 mm.) dated between “May 6th” and “May 11th” and 
marked “120 & 2 leads” and dated in red “26.5.22”, also die proof of the issued design 
with value tablet blank mounted on small piece dated “June 9th” and marked “120 & 
2 leads". Photo £250

1252T -A"ES— id ., id ., Id. violet, Id. carmine, l id . orange-yellow, l id . red-brown, 2d., 2id. blue, 
3d. blue, 3d. purple on yellow, 4d. and 5d. each in a mint block of four, most 
marginal £30

1253T 1c 1932 Tercentenary, id ., to 5/-, fine mint. Photo £175
1254 1c — ditto a similar lot. Photo £175

Nevis
1255T ®  1861 Id. green, 4d. violet-grey, 6d. orange and 1/- dull claret colour trials on card and the

same four values (4d. defaced plate) in black on thick paper, all imperforate £50 
1256T (Pj — Id. imperforate colour trial in lake, on ungummed paper crossed by pen strokes £20 
1257T 1c 1882-83 CA, 4d. blue (small thin and slightly soiled) and 6d. green, unused. Photo.

Cat. £500. Photo £80
1258T (g© postal fiscals: 1882 “revenue” overprint, Id. lilac-mauve, additionally handstamped 

“cancelled” and with value tablet crossed through, affixed to card (60 x 79 mm.) 
with handpainted “one shilling” value tablet below, dated “ 12 jul 82”. Photo £1000

St. Christopher
1259 ®  1860 (c.) bogus engraved essay in black on wove paper, in a design similar to the first issue

of St. Lucia but with a different background and inscribed “st. kitts” £30
1260T 1c 1870-79 CC, perf. I2 i, Id. (2, one magenta) and 6d., perf. 14, Id. to 6d. (4d. thinned), 

1882-90 CA, id ., Id., 24d. ultramarine 4d. blue (used) and 4d. grey 1885 id . on half 
Id. (2) and 4d. on 6d. (2, one used), 1886 Id. on 6d. and 4d on 6d.,, 1887 Id. on id., 
and 1888 Id. on 2id., mounted mint or unused, fair to fine (20). Cat. £700 approx. £100

1261T 1c 1882-90 CA, perf. 14, Id. dull magenta, a few very faintly foxed perforations, unused 
with some original gum. Photo £70

1262T 1c — 2id. pale red-brown, fine mounted mint £50
1263 O 1885 id . on half o f Id. carmine-rose, strip of three, fine used £45
1264T ★  1886 “one/penny” on 6d. green, showing variety SURCHARGE INVERTED, a few 

short perfs. otherwise fine unused. Rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1961). Photo £1750
1265T G cancellation: Antigua 1884-86 CA, perf. 14, Id. carmine-red, clearly cancelled 

“A 12” £40
St. Kitts-Nevis

1266T ®  1903 die proof o f the Medicinal Spring vignette in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.)
marked “before hardening” and dated “ 15 dec 02. Photo £80

1267T %  — Id. die proof o f the frame in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) marked “ before 
hardening” and dated "15 dec. 02”. Photo £80

1268T ®  1920 die proof of the Head and Medicinal Spring vignette in black on glazed card (92 x
60 mm.) marked “after striking” . Photo £350

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 20, 22 and 23
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£0/ Description Vnhmtinn
1269T -jAr 1920-22 MCA, |d . to 10/-, and 1921-29 Script, id., Id. (2), I^d (2) 2d Hd (2) 3d (2)

and 6d. to 5/- with colour changes, mounted mint (27) '  ’ ’’ * ' ’ £5q
1270 *  — £1 purple and black on red, fine mint. Photo £2oo
1271T -fa ditto, soil mark at top otherwise fine mounted mint. Photo £175
1272T *  1923 Tercentenary, id . to £1, fine mint. Photo £1200
1273T ©  — J d^perforated colour trial in black and scarlet, affixed to piece (62 x 52 mm.) marked

1274T ©  ditto as last but in black and blue on blue and marked “2/-” £75
, 1275 O 10/- black and red on emerald, fine and lightly cancelled. Photo £325

1276 O ditto, small stain at top on reverse not affecting appearance, used. Photo £275
1277T ★  — £1 black and purple on red, fine mounted mint. Photo £900
1278T ©  1938 die proof of the small format with uncleared value tablets and surrounds in black

on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.), marked “B707” and dated “25/1/38”. Photo £400 
1279T ®  — id. die proof of the complete design in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) marked 

“C338” and dated “11/4/38”. Photo £350
1280T ®  — ditto, as last but for Id., marked “C349” and dated “12/4/38”. Photo £350
1281T ©  — ditto, as last but for lid ., marked “C 393” and dated “14/4/38”. Photo £350
I282T ©  — ditto, as last but for 2id., marked “C92” and dated “25/2/38”. Photo £350
1283T ©  — die proof of large format (Columbus) with uncleared value tablets and surround in

black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) marked “B695" and dated “25/1/38”. Photo £400 
1284T ©  — die proof of the Head and Medicinal Spring format, in black on glazed card 

(92 x 60 mm.) marked “C336” and dated “ 11/4/38”. Photo £350
1285T ©  — 2d. die proof of the frame in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) marked “c514”.

Photo £350
1286T ©  — ditto, as last but for 3d., marked “C443" and dated “25/4/38". Photo £350
1287T ®  — ditto, as last but for 6d., marked “C407" and dated “19/4/38”. Photo £350
1288T ©  — ditto, as last but for 1/-, marked “C532” and dated “3/5”. Photo £350
1289T ©  — ditto, as last but for 2/6, marked “C412” and dated “20/4/38”. Photo £350
1290T ©  — ditto, as last but for 5/-, marked “C501” and dated “2/8”. Photo £350
1291T ©  — 6d. and 2/6 photographic essays in the issued design £20

St. Lucia
1292T R ©  1860 reprinted die proofs of the Head and oval surround on wove paper in carmine, sepia, 

purple, green and orange (5) £100
1293 7k — small star, 4d. blue, slightly soiled otherwise fine unused. Photo £80
1294 +  1863 CC, perf. 121, 4d. indigo and 6d. emerald-green, both with a few faintly stained

perforations but otherwise fine mounted mint £125
1295T A 1876 CC, perf. 14, 4d. yellow pair, 6d. pale violet pair and 6d., violet (slight peripheral 

staining), each on a small piece £1°°
1296T-*- 1884 CA, perf. 14 1/- orange, one thinned perf. at top otherwise fine mounted mint.

Photo £60
I297T +  __ perf. 12, 4d. yellow, of fine appearance though with some creasing and natural gum­

wrinkling, mounted mint. Photo £125
1298 ®EBI891-92 Id. on 4d. brown, an unmounted mint corner block of four with plate number,

fine. Also two used singles £”°
1299 K1 — ditto a single and id. on half 6d. dull mauve and blue used on 1892 internal envelope

cancelled by St. Lucia c.d.s. £3°

1902-11 Issues
The following twelve lots comprise imperforate colour trials each affixed to small piece o f paper unless 
otherwise stated.
1300T ©  2d. in dull purple and green, marked “i<I”. Photo £80
1301T ©  — in dull purple and carmine, marked “Id” £80
1302T ©  — in dull purple and brown, marked “2d” £8°
1303T ©  — in dull purple and ultramarine marked “2id.” £8°
1304T ©  — in dull purple and yellow, unmarked £8°

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 20, 22, 24 and 25 
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l o: Description Valuation
1902-11 Is su e  —  contd.

1305T ®  6d. in dull purple and violet, marked “6d". Photo £80
1306T ®  — in dull purple and bright purple, unmarked £80
1307T ®  — in dull purple and black, unmarked £80
1308T ®  — in dull purple and yellow, not affixed to piece £80
1309T ®  — in green and carmine, marked “5/-” £80
1310T ;p) — in green and yellow, unmarked £80
1311T ®  — in green and ultramarine, unmarked £80
1312T 15' 1902 Pitons, 2d., composite essay in blue and red-brown, similar to the issued design but

with “postage & revenue” and “the pitons 3700 feet” transposed, affixed to card 
(90 x  115 mm.) dated “April 7th 02" and with coloured washes for “border” and 
“la n d sc a p e Photo £800

1313T ®  — 2d. green and brown, issued stamp affixed to piece marked “Approved W H M ”
£175

1314 1907 51- green and red on yellow, showing break in inner frame of country name tablet,
fine mint £25

1909-13 Essays
A requisition was passed to De La Rue on December 15 1909, calling for a new one-colour issue. During 
the next few years the printers submitted a number o f different essays each with a vignette based on the 
“Badge o f the Colony” but none was ever adopted and the idea was finally dropped. Each o f the following 
five essays is mounted on thick card (90 X 115 mm. approx.)
1315T (g) 2d. in green, vertical format, dated “Dec. 29th 09", marked “A”. Photo £350
13I6T (E) 10/- in brown-lilac, vertical format, dated “ Dec 29th 09" marked “B”. Photo £350
1317T % 2d. in blue-green, similar to last but with the sea (in the vignette) strengthened, marked

“F” and “Dupl." and dated “March 30th 10”. The card a little stained. Photo £350 
1318T /E) 10/- in bluish-violet, horizontal format, marked “G” and “ Dupl." and dated “March

30th JO". The card a little stained. Photo £350
1319T % 2d. composite essay, design as last but frame in blue-green and vignette in blue, marked 

“H” “Dupl..” and “Design subm. Border dark green. Centre red' and dated “Jan 
12th 11". Photo £350

1320T ®  1912-20 id., Id., 2d., 2id. (2), 3d., 1/-, 2/6 and 5/- die proofs of the country name and 
value tablets, 4d. frame die proof and master die proof for id . type, also 2d. value 
tablet die proof in the id . type design, affixed to four pieces of card dated between 
“April 16” and “June 24" marked either “60 leads from each” or “120 leads each” 
(2d., 2/6, 4d. and master die proof), 4d. additionally marked “2 extra”, five proofs 
crossed by red ink line, 2d., 2/6 and 4d. frame proofs dated “July 12th 1918” and 
Master die proof marked “No 3”. Also 1922 lid . cut down die proof of the frame 
mounted on piece dated “April 1st" and marked “120 & 2 leads” and dated in red 
ink “2.5.22”. Photo £1000

132IT ig  — MCA, id . to 3d., 4d. (both), 6d., 1/- (2, one orange-brown), 2/6d. (crease and a few 
stained perfs. on back) and 5/-, and 1921-26 Script, id ., Id. (2), lid ., 2d., 2id. (2), 
3d. (2, one thinned) and 4d. to 5/- with colour changes, mounted mint (26) £40

1322T tAt[331921 -26 id . to 1/- with additional 3d. blue and 3d. purple on yellow shades, each in a fine 
mint block of four £60

1323T -Ar 1936 id . to 10/-, one of each value, mounted mint £40
1324 ★ 'ii.ux'ALs: 1873 Second printing, imperf., yellowish gum, Id. blue and 3d. carmine, both in 

sheets o f seventy-two (6 x 12), also a 6d. single (thin) unused £40
I325T \\ postage due: 1933 die proof of the frame in black on glazed card (92 x 60 mm.) marked 

“AFTER striking” and dated “ 13/3/33”. Photo £75
Photos for lots on this page also appear on pages 21, 23, 24 and 26
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Lot Description Valuation
I326T (3 postal stationery envelopes: 1936 Id. violet impression on plain paper with 3+ mm.

margins, affixed to piece (91 x 53 mm.) marked “Appd. for Die and Colour. Colour 
to be maintained or strengthened" and dated “5/2/36”. Photo £100

1327T ©  — ditto as last but for 1 Jd. impression and marked "Appd for Die and Colour. Colour 
to be maintained". Photo £100

1328T ©  revenues: 1885 five different perforated bi-coloured Id. colour trials each on a small piece 
marked “ Id”, “2d”, “3d”, “4d” and “ I/-” respectively and initialled. Photo £250

St. Vincent
1329 g] 1823 (March 7th) entire letter (part of contents missing) to Scotland rated “2/5” with

Falmouth “} ” h.s. in green, showing large Fleuron d.s. on reverse, address and mark- 
ingsoverwritten; 1825 (April 8th) entire to Scotland, rated “ 1/4” deleted and replaced 
by “ 1/10” with boxed “} ”, showing on reverse mainly clear step-type “ship letter/ 
Dover” . Also Trinidad 1846 (Jan. 19th) entire letter to Scotland, rated “1/-”, showing 
clear Trinidad double-arc c.d.s. on reverse. Each with a filing crease £65

1330 O 1861 Intermediate perf. 14 to 16, Id. rose-red, partly heavy “A 10" cancellation, sound but
somewhat soiled. Photo. Cat. £475 £110

1331 O — ditto, 6d. deep yellow-green with light “AI0" cancellation, rather roughly separated
at foot. Photo. Cat. £300 £80

1332T g] 1862 (Sept.) 6d. deep green used on 1863 envelope (flap missing) to New York, cancelled 
“A 10” and showing alongside St. Vincent c.d.s. with, on reverse St. Thomas double-arc 
c.d.s. Photo £250

1333 A 1863 perf. 11 to 12}, Id. rose-red, a pair and two singles (one with small scuff) placed 
horizontally on a small piece cancelled “A 03” £30

1334T O 1863-81 a mainly used (two unused) collection including 1863 perf. 11 to 12} x 14 to 16, 
1/-, 1868 perf. II to 12}, 6d., 1869 perf. 11 to 12}, 4d. and 1/- indigo, 1872-75 perf. 
about 15 6d. deep blue-green, and perf. 11 to 12} x 15, 1/- lilac-rose 1872 perf. 11 to 
12}, 1/- deep rose-red (2), 1880 6d. and 1 /- (8) and 1881 perf. 11 to 12}, 4d.; condition 
mixed. Cat. £2500 approx. (40) £150

1335 O 1863-68 perf. 14 to 16, 1/- slate-grey, cancelled “A10”. Photo £60
1336 O — perf. 11 to 12} x 14 to 16, Id. rose-red (tips of some perfs. trimmed at lower left),

cancellation partly heavy but leaving profile clear. R.P.S. Certificate (1932). Cat. 
£1300. Photo £275

1337 O 1869 4d. yellow, 1/- indigo and 1/- brown, all with short perfs. otherwise fine used £125
1338 O — 1 /-brown, partly heavy cancellation but leaving profile clear £40
1339 O 1871 6d. deep green (cancelled “RAB”), 1875 1/- claret (perfs. trimmed at foot) and

1876-78 perf. II to 12} x 15, 6d. pale green, perf. 11 to 12}, 4d. deep blue, the first 
three cancelled in red £60

1340T Kl 1877 perf. II to 12} x 15, 1/- vermilion used on 1879 envelope to London cancelled by 
“g b./40c.” accountancy mark with St. Vincent c.d.s. alongside. Ex Houtzamer. Photo

£500
1341 O 1880 (May) Id. on half 6d. deep blue-green, an unsevered pair clearly cancelled “A10”,

tips of perforations at top and top left corner trimmed. Photo £150
1342 o  — (June) 5/- rose-red, two rather heavy “A10” cancellations and slightly soiled, other­

wise fine. Photo £300
1343T O 1881 }d. on half (right) 6d. bright green, used, slightly soiled £50
1344T O — Id. on 6d. bright green with clear “K” c.d.s. fine. Photo £90
1345T ©  1882 (29th June) copy of a five page letter to the Crown Agents affixed to a sheet of paper

(203 x 225 mm.) headed “Appendix 3". This sheet is referred to on page 3 of the letter 
r and bears perforated key-type in green with handpainted "st. vincent postage/

half penny” and in mauve with handpainted “st. vincent revenue/five shillings 
with below a Ceylon 1872 perf. 12} 2r. 50c. handstamped “cancelled” in glue 
(D4). Photo £150°

1346T O 18902}d. on 4d. chocolate, variety no fraction bar, fine used. Photo £50
1347T K1 1893 4d. yellow, two pairs, used on 1896 local OHMS envelope, cancelled by clear King­

ston c.d.s. £“5
1348T© 1897 (6 O ct) 3d. on Id. mauve, fine unmounted marginal horizontal strip of five over­

printed “specimen” (SV10) £10°
1349T f t  1899 }d. to 5/-, the 6d. with slight crease otherwise fine mounted mint £50

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 21. 22 and 24
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Lot Description Valuation
St. Vincent —  contd.

1350T ★  1902 id . to 5 /- and 1904-11 id . to 5 /- (id. used), mounted mint, some rather 
heavily £100

1351T ®  —  2d. and 2 /- cut down die proofs of the duty plate affixed to piece (56x57 mm.)
dated “May 8” and marked “60 leads from each", endorsed by red ink line 
and dated "July 5. 02”. Photo £75

1352T ®  1911 £1 cut down die proof of the duty plate affixed to piece (51x57 mm.) dated 
"April 19”, marked “12 leads" and crossed by red ink line dated “June 8. 11”. 
Photo £100

1353T ★  — ditto, issued stamp, fine apart from hinge remainder. Photo £175
1354T ★  1913-17 id ., Id. (2), 2d. (2), 2id., 3d. (2) and 4d. to £1, mounted mint £75
1355T ★ EB —  id. (2), Id. (3), 2d., 2id. (2), 3d. (3), 4d„ 5d„ 6d. and 1/- (both), each in a 

fine mint block of four £45
1356T ~k —  £1 mauve and black, fine mint. Photo £60
1357T <£) 1916 (June) 1st and 2nd setting, Id. red, two pairs, one pair with one stamp 

showing comma for stop variety, the other pair with one stamp showing over­
print double, 3rd setting Id. red and 4th setting Id. carmine-red corner block of 

six, also 1916 (Aug.) Id. corner block of nine and a single, mounted mint
£65

1358T ~k 1921-32 id . to £1 with both 3d. and additional Id. and 1/- shades, mounted mint
£75

1359T ★  —  ditto, with both 3d., fine mounted mint. (14) £65
1360T ★ EB — id., Id. (2), lid ., 2d., 2id., 3d. (both), 4d„ 5d., 6d. and 1/- (2), each in a fine 

mint block of four £30
1361T O  — £1 mauve and black, fine used. Photo £100
1362T ©  revenue: 1882 hand-drawn design (without value) similar to that of Trinidad 

1883 inscribed "sT Vincent revenue” at top, in mauve with details picked out 
in Chinese white and Id., 3d., 4d. and 6d. in red, 1/-, 2 /-, 3/-, 4 /-, 5 /- and 
10/- in green and £1, £2, £3, £4, £5 and £10 in mauve, value tablets in two 
words handpainted in an oblong frame below the main design, the whole on 
a piece of tracing paper (90x115 mm.) dated “19 ocr 82”. Photo on back 
cover £1000

1363T ia  — 1887 envelope registered to Paris bearing 1886 3d. on 6d. lilac and 1888 1/- on 
1/- lilac cancelled by forged "sT vincent/ nov. 3/87” c.d.s. Sold as is. Photo

£?
1364T ★  1879 Id., 3d., 6d., 1 /- (soiled) and 5 /- (faults), 1880 id ., Id. (thin-spot), 4d., 6d.

and 1/- (two tiny stains) and 1883 2$d. on 6d., mounted mint or unused. Also 
1879 £1 mauve, pen-cancelled £175

Trinidad
1365 1851-53 Imperf., blued paper, Id. purple-brown (corner) and Id. blue (marginal) in

blocks of four, also grey in a strip of three, and 1860 (March) Fifth issue, 
Id. pale red in a block of four, all unused with some to much original gum

£65
1366 t*tH]— ditto, Id. purple-brown, in a marginal block of eight (4 x 2 ) and in blue in

a block of four, also 1860 Fifth issue, (Id.) pale red in a block of four, all 
with some to much original gum £45

1367 a  —  Id. brownish-red, good to large margins, tied by clear though somewhat
smudged “ 17” (Couva) to 1854 (17th July) entire (repaired) to Port of Spain, 
showing “17” c.d.s. on reverse across the join. Photo £60

1368 O  1^52 Litho, First Issue, Id. blue (thin), small to good margins, cancelled “1” with
additional markings in red. Photo. Cat. £2,000 £350

1369 ★ EB 1854 Imperf., white paper, Id. deep purple, a mint corner block of four mounted in
the margin, one with tiny stain £30

1370 a  — ditto, small to good margins, tied by “ 1” to 1854 large part entire (faults) to
Corsica, via Calais and Paris, showing framed "colonies/&c art 13” over­
stamped by "angl/ calais” c.d.s., both in red, and “15” (decimcs) h.s. due. 
Postal History Society Certificate (1945). Photo £60

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 21, 24, 26  and 27
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I-°‘ Description Valuation
1371 S  1855 Litho, Second Issue, Id. pale blue, small to good margins nearly all round

(just cut into at lower right) tied by “1” to 1855 (12th May) envelope (soiled) 
to London, rated “5” in red, showing London Paid c.d.s. in red with on reverse 
Trinidad double-arc c.d.s. Photo £500

1372 O 1858 Litho, Fourth Issue, Id. very deep greenish-blue, good margins on two sides,
just clear or touched in places on the other two tapering to cut into at top 
right, vertical crease not significantly affecting appearance, used. Photo

£50
1373 tAr 1859 (9th May) Imperf., 4d. grey-lilac and 1/- indigo, good to large margins,

unused with some original gum £40
1374T ©  — 6d. die proof in black, cut down to design size, affixed to card, this being the 

final state of the secondary die. Photo £200
1375T ©  — 1/- die proof in black, cut down to design size, affixed to card (partially lifted).

Photo £200
1376 O — (Sept.) Pin-perf. 12i, 1/- purple-slate, perforations on three sides (trimmed

irregularly at foot), somewhat smudged “1” cancellation. R.P.S. Certificate
(1934). Photo £200

1377 O — Pin-perf. 13^-14, Id. rose-red, 4d. dull lilac and 6d. deep green (tiny tear), each
with perforations or traces thereof on two or more sides and lightly or clearly 
cancelled £35

1378 O — ditto, Id. carmine-lake, a horizontal strip of three with perforations all round
and lightly cancelled. R.P.S. Certificate (1967) £50

1379 O — ditto, as last, a vertical strip of three, perforations on three sides with some
traces thereof on the fourth, clearly cancelled “2” £35

1380 ★  1860 clean cut perf. 14-16, Id. rose-red, a horizontal pair variety imperforate be­
tween, creased and slightly soiled, re-gummed. Cat. £600 £50

1381 ★  — ditto, 4d. brownish lilac, fine mounted mint £35
1382 O 1861 Rough perf. 14-16i, 1/- deep bluish-purple (slightly soiled) cancelled “1”

with 1/- indigo (defective) similarly cancelled for comparison £70
1383 O 1862 perf. l l i ,  12, 1/- bluish-slate, fine used £30
1384 O — perf. l l i ,  12 compound with H, sound but slightly stained and heavily can­

celled. Photo £100
1385 -k 1863 Id. carmine (pinhole) and 6d. deep green and 1869 5/- dark maroon, each

imperforate on watermarked paper £125
1386 JS 1863-75 CC, perf. 12i, Id. on 1868 (25th Aug.) Prices Current to Jamaica showing

‘1” and Trinidad Paid c.d.s., both in red, Id. (3, one folded over edge) on 1873 
(18th April) envelope (flap missing) to England showing framed "greenock/ 
ship/ letter” and "ship-letter/ london” c.d.s., the latter in red, 1872 1/- 
chrome-yellow pair on 1874 (9th Nov.) envelope (creased clear of stamps) to 
England, and 1882 (9th May) Id. on 6d. (S.G. type 9) on 1882 envelope to 
Port of Spain showing on reverse "san Fernando/ m.o.o." double-arc c.d.s.

£100
1387T ★  1883-94 id. to 5/-, 1896-1900 id. to 10/-, 1898 2d., 1904-09 id. to £1 (heavily 

mounted) and 1909 id. to 2id., also Officials (3), a few minor though most fine 
mounted mint. (44) £175

1388T ©  1883 cut down die proof with blank value tablet affixed to piece of card (55x57  
mm.) dated "Jan. 24”, marked “120 leads, 6 extra for repairs" and dated in 
red ink "April 8. 93”. Photo £85

1389T ©  1896 cut down die proofs of the large and small formats with blank value tablets 
and 5d 5/-, 10/- and 1/- duty plates endorsed "Trinidad" at top, all mounted 
on piece of card (112x114 mm.) dated between "April 1” and "April 22” and 
marked either “120 leads 6 extra for repairs” (small format) or “60 leads" and 
endorsed by red ink line (two proofs crossed) and dated "July 24.96”. Photo

1390T ©  — id. imperforate colour trial in dull green and green affixed to small piece

1391T ©  — ditto, as last but in dull green and black £30
1392T ©  — ditto, as last but in dull purple and brown £30
1393T ©  —  Id. imperforate colour trial in dull green on gummed unwatermarked paper

1394T ©  — ditto, as last but in black and ultramarine on buff paper £30
1395T ie  _ £1 green and carmine, small surface scratch at foot otherwise fine mint £75

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 24 and 26 to 28
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Lot Description Valuation
Trinidad —  contd.

1396T ©  1900 ^d. imperforate colour trial in dull purple and orange affixed to piece marked 
“4d.” £40

1397T ©  — ditto, as last, but in dull purple and mauve, marked “5d.” £40
1398T ©  — ditto, as last but in green and brown marked “1 /-” £40
1399T ©  1901-06 cut down die proofs of small format with blank value tablet and Id. com­

plete design affixed to separate pieces of card and dated "Nov. 15 (08)” and 
"Feb. 17 (06)” respectively and marked “240 leads” and “240 leads and 6 
extra” (Id.), both crossed by red ink line and marked "No. 3 no charge” (small 
format) and dated "Mar. 14. 06 (Id.)”. Also 1909 Id. cut down complete die 
proof affixed to card dated "June 16” and marked “240 leads and 6 extra", 
crossed by red ink line and dated "Aug. 16. 09” £100

MOOT ©  — Id. imperforate colour trial in dull green affixed to piece marked “id . D.F.
Green Green ovpt." with red tick alongside £40

1401T ©  — ditto, as last, but in purple and blue on blue and marked “l id .  D.F. Purple 
Blue ovpt." £40

1402T ©  — ditto, as last but in black and lilac marked “3d. D.F. Black Purple ovpt."
£40

1403T ©  — ditto, in purple and red on red, marked “D.F. Purple Red ovpt." £40
1404T ©  — ditto, in dull purple and black on buff and in dull purple and blue on buff 

affixed to piece marked "D.F. Purple" and “Ovpt. Black" and "Ovpt. Blue" 
above each respectively £80

1405T ★  official stamps: 1890 prepared but unadopted Official overprints on 1883 id.
dull green and Id. carmine, both with a few small faults. Rare. Photo

£250
1406T O  —  ditto, as last, but cancelled by 4th Aug. c.d.s., a few small faults. Rare. Photo

£250
1407T ★  —  1894 overprinted “OS”, id . (stained perf. and gum wrinkling), Id. to 1/- and 

5 /- (one pulled perf. and some peripheral staining), mounted mint £40
1408T ©  postal order: 1904 cut down die proof of the large format with blank value 

tablet, affixed to piece of card (51x58 mm.) dated “Feb. 16”, marked “2 
leads" and endorsed in red "For Postal Orders". Photo £50

1409T SI postal stationery: 1879 Foreign Post Cards (2) bearing Id. with 1879-82 id.
lilac (surcharge) and Id. with bisected Id. respectively, and 1882 Post Card 
bearing 1882 Id. rosy carmine (surcharge), the last slightly soiled £70

Trinidad and Tobago
1410T ©  1913-23 cut down die proofs of the large format design with value tablet blank 

and id., Id., 2id., 4d., 6d. and 1/- frames affixed to two pieces of card dated 
between "Sept. 13” and "Sept. 27 (1912)” for the frames and “June 8” for the 
large format and marked either “60 leads and 6 extra" or “ 120 leads and 2 
extra each” (frames), all but one crossed by red ink line and dated "Nov. 4th 
1912” (frames) and "July 14th 1914”. Photo £250

141 IT ©  1918 cut down die proofs of the small format vignette and id. and Id. frames 
affixed to piece dated between “September 14th" and "September 11th” and 
marked either “120 leads" (frames) or “240 leads No. 1” (vignette). Also 1922 
cut down die proofs of the 2d. and 3d. frames affixed to piece dated “Jan. 
6. 22” (2d.) and “Jan. 9” and marked “120 leads", the 2d. crossed by diagonal 
red line and dated, partially on proof, “26 Jan. 22” and the 3d. dated “14t/i 
Feb. 22”. Photo £175

1412T ★  1913-23 MCA, id ., Id., 2id„ 4d. (2), 6d„ 1/- (3), 5 /- (rubbed) and £1, and 1921-22 
Script, id., Id. (both), 2d. to 6d., ? /- (small defect at top centre) and £1, mint. 
(20) £85

1413T ★  1915 Red Cross (2), 1917-18 War Tax (13), 1922-28 id. to £1, 1935-37 lc. to 72c.
complete and 1935 Jubilee set, also Officials (3), fine mounted mint £60

Turks Islands
1414T ★  1867-95. a mint or unused collection including 1867 Id., 6d. and 1/- 1878-79 Id 

(2), 1881 CC. Id., 6d. and 1/-, 1882-84 id. to 4d„ 1886 Id., 6d. and 1/-, 1889 
Id. on 2id. and 1893 Setting 2, id. on 4d., a few small faults mainly on the 
earlier issues. (22) £100

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 26 to 28
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Lot Description Valuation
1415 O 1881 (1 Jan.) i  on 6d. black (S.G. types 2 (unused) and 3), i  on 1/- dull blue

(S.G. type 3, two or three stained perfs.), } on 1/- lilac (S.G. type 6), 1 on Id.
dull red (S.G. types 7 (oxidised) and 9), )  on 1/- lilac (S.G. type 9) and 4 on 
6d. black (S.G. type 29), unused with some to much gum. Cat. £375 £100

1416 ★  — i  on 1 /- lilac (S.G. type 10), some slight foxing not significantly affecting
appearance, unused £30

1417 ★  — 2{ on 6d. black (S.G. type 16), fine unused. Photo £60
1418 ★  — ditto, (S.G. type 18), unused with some gum £35
1419 ★  — 4 on 6d. black (S.G. type 30), mounted mint, tips of perforations trimmed at

foot, otherwise fine. Photo £70

Turks and Caicos Islands
1420T ★  1900 id . to 3 /- and 1909-10 id. (both) to 3/-, mounted mint £80
1421T O — ditto, and 1909-10 id. to 3/-, used. (19) £90
1422T Tkffl — id. to 1/- and 1909-10 id. (both) to 3d. and 6d. each in fine mint block of four

£60
1423T ★  1913-18 id. to 3/-, 1921 id. to 1/- (Id. thin), 1922-26 id. to 3 /- and 1928 id . to 

10/-, fine mounted mint £80
1424T ★  — ditto, a similar lot, also 1917-19 War Tax (14) and 1935 Jubilee set, one or two 

with faults, otherwise fine mounted mint £80
1425T 5kES— id., Id. (3), 2d., 2)-d. (2), 3d. (5, including on lemon), 4d. (3), 5d., 6d., 1/-, 2 /- 

(2) and 3/-, each in fine mint block of four £200
1426T5kffl 1921 id. to 1/- each in a fine mint block of four £40
1427T -ArEE 1922-26 id., id. (3), Id., lid . 2d., 2id., 3d., 4d. (2), 5d„ 6d. and 1/- and 1928

id. (2), Id. (2), lid ., 2d. (2), 2id. (2), 3d., 6d. and 1/- each in a fine mint block 
of four £45

1428T O 1928 id. to 3/-, fine used £40

Virgin Islands
1429T ★  1888 (July) 4d. on 1/- black and rose-carmine on toned paper, tips of a few per­

foration trimmed, otherwise fine unused with some original gum £30
1430T ★  1899 id. to 5/-, fine mounted mint £60
1431T *  1904 id. to 5/-, 1913-19 id. to 5/-, 1921 id. and Id. and 1922-29 MCA 3d. to 5 /-

and Script id. to 5/-, mounted mint, a few faults on K.E. values others fine
£125

1432T ★  — id. to 5/-, fine mint £50
1433T ★  1917 War Tax Id. (2, one thinned) and 3d., 1921 id. and Id. and 1922-29 MCA 

3d. to 5 /- and Script id. to 5/-, fine mounted mint £85
1434 — id, carmine, variety watermark sideways, fine mint. Rare. R.P.S. Certificate

(1979). Photo £250
1435T ©  1927 Id. bright violet affixed to piece (80x103 mm.) marked “Appd”, initialled 

and dated “ 1/11/26”. Photo £50
1436T®EB 1952 lc  to $4.80, the set of twelve each in a fine unmounted mint corner block of 

four £5°
1437T®EB 1950 id. to 10/-, the set of twelve each in a fine unmounted mint block of four

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 21 and 27 

HAVE YOU CHANGED YOUR A D D RESS?
To avoid possible confusion owing to similarity of names please advise your new AND  
OLD addresses. Furthermore if you send bid forms from an accommodation address 

please identify yourself with your permanent address.
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Falkland Islands
Lot Description Valuation
1438 O 1898 2 /6  deep blue and 5 /- red, both a little wrinkled, used. Photo £100
1439T-A-® 1918-20 War Stamp, id. pale yellow-green, a mint corner block of sixteen (2 x8)  

showing albino overprints in the right margin £30
1440T ★ [!]-— ditto, a mint block of eighteen (6 x3) with margins on three sides, [8] showing 

broken “w ” and large "p" £45
1441T tAt® — id. green on thick greyish paper, a mint block of twenty (2x10) with margins 

on three sides [8] showing broken "w” and large "p” £50
1442T ★  — Id. pale scarlet, a mint horizontal strip of six with margins on three sides 

showing an albino overprint in right margin £20
1443Tt*rffl—  Id. scarlet on thick greyish paper, a mint block of four £45
1444T ★  — Id. scarlet and 1/- deep brown both on thick greyish paper in mint marginal 

horizontal pairs £30
1445T O —  1/- pale bistre-brown and 1/- deep brown on thick greyish paper, both in

horizontal used pairs, the former on small piece, one stamp showing broken
"w” and large "p" £45

1446T ★ [!]— 1/- brown on thick greyish paper, a mint corner block of six (2 x 3 ) from the 
lower left £30

1447T ★  —  ditto, a mint block of four, one showing broken “w ” and large "p" and two 
mint singles, one marginal showing broken "m” [42] and the other a pale shade 
with overprint on top of value tablet £45

1448 ★  1933 id . to 2/6, fine mint £75
1449T ★  — 5 /- black and yellow, fine mint. Photo £350

Dependencies
1450T ®  1946 die proof of the central vignette in black on gummed paper (128x120 mm.)

marked “file”, "approved", initialled and dated. Some creases clear of design 
and a little soiled but rare. Photo £150

END OF THE SALE



BOOKS AND MONOGRAPHS
*393M THE DE LA RUE KEY PLATES by Robson Lowe.

A  monograph based on official records covering the period 1863-1954 and 
the issue of postage stamps in 78 British Colonies and Dominions. 
Essential for the specialist and includes the first complete chronicle of the 
1888-1908 IMPERIUM colour trials with information concerning every 
B.W.I. possession. 36 pages, 39 illustrations in colour +  76 others. 
Published 1979. Price £3.00

* 49 ANTIGUA: THE CODRINGTON CORRESPONDENCE 1743-1851
by Robson Lowe.
The postal history of Antigua and Barbuda based on this famous corres­
pondence. Valuable reference for the specialist in any of the Leeward 
Islands. 124 pages, 55 half-tone and numerous line-drawings. Second 
impression 1968. Price £3.00

* 54 THE BAHAMA ISLANDS by M. H. Ludington and Gale Raymond.
A  history and catalogue of the handstamps and cancellations used be­
tween 1802 and 1967 with a rarity guide. 68 pages, 43 illustrations and 
10 maps. Published 1968. Price £3.00

* 23M THE ROYAL MAIL STEAM PACKETS TO BERMUDA AND THE
BAHAMAS by M. H. Ludington and Geoffrey Osborn.
Based on local records showing what actually happened rather than the 
London records of the proposals. 24 pages, 11 illustrations, 10 maps. 
Published 1971. Price £1.25

*234e BERMUDA AND BRITISH HONDURAS by Robson Lowe.
The paperback edition of part V  of the Encyclopaedia with postal history, 
postal rates, handstamps, cancellations, the adhesive stamps (with essays, 
proofs, colour trials, specimen overprints, varieties, covers, forgeries, 
etc.). 112 pages, 268 illustrations. Published 1973. Price £5.25

*115 THE POSTAL HISTORY OF JAMAICA 1662-1860 by Thomas Foster. 
The standard work with a study of postal rates, ship letter routes and 
charges, a catalogue of the handstamps and the use of British stamps 
together with a valuation guide. 192 pages, 164 illustrations +  9 in 
colour, 3 maps. Published 1968. Price £6.00

*150 ST. VINCENT by A. D. Pierce, J. L. Messenger and Robson Lowe.
A  standard work with postal history 1762-1915 (with handstamps and 
British stamps used in the island), the postage stamps 1861-1897 (with 
specimen & cancelled overprints, forgeries and fakes and postal 
stationery), the postal markings and cancellations 1861-1915, revenue 
stamps 1882-1897. 200 pages, 441 illustrations (124 in colour), 2 maps. 
Published 1971. Awarded several gold medals. Price £10.00

Item s marked * are published by Rob son  Lowe Ltd. M  =  Monograph.

Postage and Packing: 30p per monograph, 60p per book for Inland and Ireland.

50p per monograph, £1 per book, for Overseas.

Obtainable from:
THE LITERATURE DEPARTMENT, 39 POOLE HILL, BOURNEMOUTH BH2 5PX
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SALE, 28th MAY, 1981

REALISATIONS
of the British West Indies Sale, Thursday, 28th May, 1981

Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £
1001 240.00 1072 480.00 1163 115.00 1221 75.00
1002 260.00 1073 80.00 1164 115.00 1222 75.00
1003 220.00 1074 95.00 1165 230.00 1223 42.00
1004 260.00 1075 56.00 1166 75.00 1224 50.00
1005 280.00 1076 625.00 1167 70.00 1225 120.00
1006 150.00 1078 350.00 1168 29.00 1226 95.00
1007 160.00 1086 75.00 1169 40.00 1228 2300.00
1008 280.00 1088 32.00 1171 23.00 1229 210.00
1009 180.00 1089 180.00 1172 460.00 1230 46.00
1010 210.00 1091 42.00 1173 480.00 1231 105.00
1011 170.00 1093 70.00 1174 180.00 1232 95.00
1012 260.00 1095 42.00 1175 190.00 1234 460.00
1013 300.00 1096 38.00 1176 150.00 1235 100.00
1014 220.00 1102 75.00 1177 75.00 1236 48.00

. 1015 260.00 1105 700.00 1181 360.00 1237 36.00
1017 260.00 1106 800.00 1182 375.00 1239 60.00
1018 260.00 1107 450.00 1183 85.00 1240 95.00
1020 200.00 1111 400.00 1184 65.00 1241 1500.00
1021 200.00 1112 85.00 1185 70.00 1242 80.00
1026 85.00 1113 80.00 1188 420.00 1243 340.00
1027 20.00 1115 . 160.00 1189 70.00 1246 100.00
1028 1600.00 1116 160.00 1190 70.00 1247 56.00
1030 160.00 1117 90.00 1191 100.00 1248 60.00
1032 50.00 1121 140.00 1192 70.00 1249 65 00
1033 70.00 1122 220.00 1193 100.00 1250 50.00
1034 46.00 1132 23.00 1194 110.00 1255 30.00
1039 150.00 1133 46.00 1199 38.00 1256 15 00
1041 120.00 1134 140.00 1200 19.00 1261 50 00
1045 32.00 1137 65.00 1201 28.00 1262 34 00
1046 20.00 1138 52.00 1202 35.00 1263 32 00
1047 90.00 1139 100.00 1204 85.00 1265 42 00
1048 140.00 1140 230.00 1205 95.00 1266 100.00
1050 105.00 1142 75.00 1206 115.00 1267 70 00
1051 80.00 1144 28.00 1207 75.00 1268 260.00
1054 170.00 1145 400.00 1208 950.00 1270 160 00
1055 65.00 1147 21.00 1209 375.00 1272 1500^00
1056 56.00 1149 20.00 1210 400.00 1273 140.00
1058 70.00 1150 575.00 1211 65.00 1274 135.00
1060 70.00 1152 70.00 1212 190.00 1276 200.00
1061 /0.00 1153 180.00 1213 42.00 1278 525.00
1062 80.00 1154 60.00 1214 46.00 1279 340.00
1063 105.00 1155 90.00 1216 70.00 1280 360.00
1064 80.00 1156 28.00 1217 38.00 1281 380.00
1066 380.00 1157 44.00 1218 36.00 1282 400.00
1067 210.00 1162 115.00 1220 230.00 1283 575.00
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SALE, 28th MAY, 1981

Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £
1284 480.00 1329 50.00 1367 100.00 1423 95.00
1285 380.00 1332 180.00 1369 19.00 1425 150.00
1286 400.00 1333 20.00 1370 65.00 1426 32.00
1287 375.00 1336 375.00 1378 54.00 1428 54.00
1288 380.00 1339 54.00 1379 42.00 1431 52.00
1289 380.00 1341 190.00 1380 42.00 1434 400.00
1290 380.00 1342 240.00 1383 19.00 1435 52.00
1291 15.00 1343 38.00 1386 190.00 1436 70.00
1293 58.00 1344 90.00 1388 130.00 1437 75.00
1294 85.00 1346 40.00 1389 150.00 1438 160.00
1295 75.00 1347 48.00 1396 30.00 1439 29.00
1296 65.00 1348 100.00 1399 80.00 1442 14.00
1297 90.00 1349 36.00 1402 52.00 1443 40.00
1298 50.00 1350 60.00 1404 60.00 1444 29.00
1299 40.00 1351 56.00 1407 36.00 1445 50.00
1300 80.00 1354 70.00 1408 42.00 1446 26.00
1303 60.00 1355 48.00 1412 75.00 1447 48.00
1312 600.00 1357 80.00 1414 75.00 1448 90 00
1314 15.00 1358 56.00 1415 85.00 1449 280.00
1322 58.00 1360 38.00 1416 19.00 1450 750.00
1325 75.00 1361 90.00 1417 70.00
1326 100.00 1363 21.00 1418 36.00 F .
1327 80.00 1365 46.00 1419 60.00 tna  OT ia ie
1328 220.00 1366 36.00 1421 70.00

I


